

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED: May 20, 2016 3:59 PM

---

Original Proceeding Pursuant to §1-40-107(2),  
C.R.S. (2015) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

---

**In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2015-2016 #139 (Regulation of the Sale of  
Marijuana and Marijuana Products)**

**Petitioners:** Dean C. Heizer, II and Gregory S.  
Kayne

v.

**Respondents:** Ali Pruitt and Ron Castagna

and

**Title Board:** Suzanne Staiert, David Blake and  
Sharon Eubanks.

---

**Attorneys for Respondents Ali Pruitt and Ron  
Castagna:**

Spencer Fane LLP  
Frank McNulty, # 33692  
Jamie N. Cotter, #40309  
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Phone: (303) 839-3800  
Fax: (303) 839-3838  
E-mail: [fmcnulty@spencerfane.com](mailto:fmcnulty@spencerfane.com);  
[jcotter@spencerfane.com](mailto:jcotter@spencerfane.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Case Number: 2016SA158**

**RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF**

## CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
	A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below.....	1
	B. Statement of the facts.....	2
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	4
	A. Initiative #139 contains a single subject.....	4
	1. Standard of review.....	4
	2. The Title Board correctly determined that Initiative #139 contains a single subject.....	5
	3. Initiative #139 does not impermissibly roll together separate concepts.....	8
	B. Initiative #139 contains a clear title that is not vague or misleading.....	9
	1. Standard of review.....	9
	2. Initiative #139 is not vague or misleading.....	10
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<u>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,</u> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	5
<u>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009–2010 # 24,</u> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	4
<u>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009–2010 # 45,</u> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	10, 11, 12
<u>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 # 45,</u> 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	7, 10
<u>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76,</u> 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	8, 9
<u>In re Title , Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85,</u> 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11

### **STATUTES**

C.R.S. § 1–40–106(3)(b).....	11
C.R.S. §1-40-106.5(1)(a).....	5

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	5, 10
